The Directors have undertaken to the Stock Exchange to exercise the Repurchase Mandate in

accordance with the Listing Rules, the applicable laws of the Cayman Islands and in accordance with

the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.

6. EFFECT OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

If as a result of a repurchase of Shares, a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting

rights of the Company increases, such increase will be treated as an acquisition for the purpose of

the Takeovers Code. As a result, a shareholder or a group of shareholders acting in concert, depending

on the level of increase of the shareholder’s interest, could obtain or consolidate control of the Company

and become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with Rules 26 and 32 of the Takeovers

Code.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the shareholding

structure of the Company upon full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate are illustrated as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
full exercise of

the Repurchase Mandate
Number of

issued
Shares held

Approximate
%

Number of
issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Directors
Andrew Liu 37,228,269 10.82 37,228,269 12.02

Au Shuk Yee, Sue 245,844 0.07 245,844 0.08

Chow Mun Yee 201,600 0.06 201,600 0.07

Other Shareholders 306,462,197 89.05 272,048,406 87.83

344,137,910 100.00 309,724,119 100.00

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT FOR THE REPURCHASE MANDATE

– 14 –

So far as is known to, or can be ascertained after reasonable enquiry by, the Directors, there

was no other person who was entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, 10% or more of the

voting power at any general meeting of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. Based on such

shareholding structure as illustrated hereinabove and assuming there are no alterations to the existing

shareholding in the Company, the Directors are not aware of any consequences which may arise under

the Takeovers Code as a result of any repurchase made under the Repurchase Mandate. Further, the